

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

STERICYCLE, INC.,

and

TEAMSTERS LOCAL 628,

Case Nos. 04-CA-137660,
04-CA-145466,
04-CA-158277 and
04-CA-160621

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

Kurt G. Larkin
Elbert Lin
Reilly C. Moore
Hunton Andrews Kurth, LLP
951 East Byrd Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 788-8776
klarkin@huntonak.com
elin@huntonak.com
rmoore@huntonak.com

Ronald E. Meisburg
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 955-1539
rmeisburg@huntonak.com

*Attorneys for The Chamber of Commerce of
the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND2

ARGUMENT6

 I. The Board Should Continue to Adhere to *Boeing*.6

 II. The Board Should Continue to Hold that Certain Classes of Rules are Always Lawful
 to Maintain.13

 III. Arbitrary Changes Threaten the Board’s Long-Term Legitimacy.16

 IV. If the Board Returns to *Lutheran Heritage*, It Should Explicitly Recognize and Provide
 Clear Guidance on Employer Savings Clauses.....18

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Beth Israel Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	16
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	17
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Labor, Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Elec. Workers Local 1229, Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> , 346 U.S. 464 (1953).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Erie Resistor Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 221 (1963).....	17
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	2, 3, 8
 Administrative Decisions	
<i>Apogee Retail LLC</i> , 368 NLRB No. 144 (Dec. 16, 2019).....	10, 11, 13, 14
<i>AT&T Mobility, LLC</i> , 370 NLRB No. 121 (May 3, 2021).....	2, 7
<i>Banner Health Sys.</i> , 362 NLRB 1108 (2015).....	13
<i>BMW Mfg. Co.</i> , 370 NLRB No. 56 (Dec. 10, 2020).....	11
<i>Component Bar Prods., Inc. & James R. Stout</i> , 364 NLRB No. 140 (Nov. 8, 2016).....	6
<i>First Transit, Inc.</i> , 360 NLRB 619 (2014).....	13, 18
<i>Fresh & Easy Neighborhood Mkt. & United Food & Commercial Workers Int’l Union</i> , 361 NLRB 72 (2014).....	4
<i>G&E Real Estate Mgmt. Servs. d/b/a Newmark Grubb Knight Frank</i> , 369 NLRB No. 121 (July 16, 2020).....	16

<i>Hyundai Am. Shipping Agency, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 860 (2011)	10
<i>Jurys Boston Hotel & Gregory B. Hatch, Petitioner & Unite Here, Local 26</i> , 356 NLRB 927 (2011)	12
<i>KSL Claremont Resort, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 832 (2005)	10
<i>LA Specialty Produce Co.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 93 (Oct. 10, 2019).....	5, 7, 10, 11
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998)	3, 8, 9
<i>Lytton Rancherua of Cal.</i> , 361 NLRB 1350 (2014)	4, 6
<i>Martin Luther Mem’l Home, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004)	1, 4, 6, 7
<i>Meier & Frank Co.</i> , 89 NLRB 1016 (1950)	3
<i>Motor City Pawn Brokers Inc.</i> , 369 NLRB No. 132 (July 24, 2020).....	15
<i>Nicholson Terminal & Dock Co.</i> , 369 NLRB No. 147 (July 30, 2020).....	15, 16
<i>Prime Healthcare Paradise Valley, LLC</i> , 368 NLRB No. 10 (June 18, 2019).....	11
<i>Quicken Loans, Inc. & Lydia E. Garza</i> , 359 NLRB 1201 (2013)	6
<i>In re Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 168 NLRB 153 (1967)	3
<i>Target Corp. & United Food & Commercial Workers Local 1500</i> , 359 NLRB 953 (2013)	12
<i>The Boeing Co.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 154 (Dec. 14, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waco, Inc.</i> , 273 NLRB 746 (1984)	3

NLRB Memoranda

Cox Commc’n, No. 17-CA-087612, 2012 WL 5866212, 40 NLRB Advice Memo. Rep. 25 (Oct. 19, 2012).....18

Report of the Gen. Counsel Concerning Emp’r Rules, Memorandum GC 15-04, 2015 WL 1278780 at *1 (Mar. 18, 2015).....4, 5, 7, 12

Report of the Gen. Counsel Concerning Seeking Full Remedies, Memorandum GC 21-06, 2021 WL 4133940 (Sept. 8, 2021).....12

Stant USA Corp., No. 26-CA-024098, 2011 WL 7789839, NLRB Advice Memo. Rep. (Oct. 13, 2021).....9

Statutes

Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. § 62313

Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12101 *et. seq.*13

California Fair Employment & Housing Act, Cal. Gov. Code § 12900 *et seq.*.....13

Civil Rights Act of 1964 Title VII, 42 U.S.C.§2000e-2 *et. seq.*.....13

New York City Human Rights Law, N.Y. Admin Code § 8-101, *et seq.*.....13

New York Human Rights Law, N.Y. Exec. Law 290, *et. seq.*13

OSH Act General Duty Clause, 29 U.S.C. § 65413

Other Authorities

Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Becerra, No. 20-1114, 2021 WL 4219174 (Sept. 10, 2021)17

Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Becerra, No. 20-1114, 2021 WL 6051132 (Nov. 30, 2021).....17

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, Select Task Force on the Study of Harassment in the Workplace, *Report of Co-Chairs Chai R. Feldblum and Victoria A. Lipnic*, June 201614

U.S. Chamber of Commerce, Theater of the Absurd: The NLRB Takes on the Employee Handbook.....7

Zev J. Eigen, Sandro Garofalo, *Less Is More: A Case for Structural Reform of the National Labor Relations Board*, 98 Minn. L. Rev. 1879, 1887 (2014)16
